issue prices of the new Stapled Securities and the number of new Stapled Securities issued

under the Private Placement are set out below.

The sensitivity analysis below is intended as a guide only to show the pro forma DPS and

DPS accretion at various issue prices and numbers of new Stapled Securities issued under

the Private Placement, and variations in actual issue prices could exceed the ranges

shown. Movements in other variables may offset or compound the effect of a change in any

73

variable beyond the extent shown. The sensitivity analysis has been prepared using the

assumptions (as set out in paragraph 5.1 above).

Changes in the issue price of the new Stapled Securities will have an impact on the number

of the new Stapled Securities to be issued under the Private Placement and consequently

the DPS. The illustrative issue price has been assumed to be S$1.064 per new Stapled

Security. The effects of variations in the issue price per new Stapled Security on the DPS

for FY2021 are set out below:

For Illustration Purposes Only

Issue Price

(S$)

Approximate number

of new Stapled

Securities issued

under the Private

Placement (million)

Pro Forma DPS for FY2021 DPS

Accretion

(%)

Existing

Portfolio

After the

Transactions

0.980 124.8 4.32 4.43 2.5%

1.000 122.3 4.32 4.43 2.5%

1.020 119.9 4.32 4.44 2.8%

1.040 117.6 4.32 4.44 2.8%

1.064 114.9 4.32 4.44 2.8%

1.080 113.2 4.32 4.45 3.0%

1.100 111.2 4.32 4.45 3.0%

1.120 109.2 4.32 4.45 3.0%

1.140 107.3 4.32 4.45 3.0%

5.3 Pro Forma Consolidated NAV

The table below sets out the pro forma financial effects of the Transactions on the

consolidated NAV of ART as at 31 December 2021, as if the Transactions were completed

on 31 December 2021.

Pro Forma Financial Effects

as at 31 December 2021

Existing

Portfolio

After the

Transactions

NAV (S$’000) 3,890,860(1) 4,014,640(2)

Stapled Securities in issue (’000) 3,276,547(3) 3,394,559(4)

NAV per Stapled Security (S$) 1.19 1.18

Notes:

(1) Based on the 2021 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

(2) Adjusted for the pro forma financial effects of the Private Placement and associated costs, as if they were
completed on 31 December 2021.

(3) Number of Stapled Securities in issue as at 31 December 2021.

(4) Includes adjustments to include approximately 114.9 million new Stapled Securities issued at an illustrative

issue price of S$1.064 per new Stapled Security pursuant to the Private Placement and approximately 3.1

million new Stapled Securities issued as payment of the acquisition fee (based on the assumed price stated

at paragraph 5.1(d)). For the avoidance of doubt, the impact of the Private Placement on the NAV per Stapled

Security is not material.

74

5.4 Pro Forma Capitalisation

The table below sets out the pro forma capitalisation of ART as at 31 December 2021, as

if the Transactions were completed on 31 December 2021.

Pro Forma Capitalisation as at

31 December 2021

Actual

(S$’000)

After the

Transactions

(S$’000)

Short-term debt(2):

Secured debt 155,018 155,018

Unsecured debt 609,167 609,844

Total short-term debt 764,185 764,862

Long-term debt(2):

Secured debt 713,314 850,308

Unsecured debt 1,251,425 1,342,342

Total long-term debt 1,964,739 2,192,650

Total debt 2,728,924 2,957,512

Stapled Securityholders’ funds 3,890,860(1) 4,014,640

Total capitalisation 6,619,784 6,972,152

Actual

After the

Transactions

Aggregate leverage 37.1% 38.5%(3)

Notes:

(1) Based on the 2021 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

(2) Stated net of unamortised transaction costs.

(3) After the completion of the Acquisitions and taking into account the France Deferred Payment which is

categorised as a liability on the balance sheet of ART and used to compute the pro forma aggregate leverage.

This pro forma aggregate leverage of 38.5% represents an available debt headroom of approximately

S$0.9 billion (based on the aggregate leverage limit of 45.0% set by MAS under the Property Funds

Appendix).

75

6. INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND SUBSTANTIAL STAPLED SECURITYHOLDERS

[…]

number of new Stapled Securities issued under the Private Placement are set out

below.

In addition, the sensitivity analysis below is intended as a guide only to show the pro

forma DPS and DPS accretion at various issue prices and numbers of new Stapled

Securities issued under the Private Placement, and variations in actual issue prices

could exceed the ranges shown. Movements in other variables may offset or

compound the effect of a change in any variable beyond the extent shown. The

sensitivity analysis has been prepared using the assumptions (as set out in

paragraph 5.1 above).

A-39

Changes in the issue price of the new Stapled Securities will have an impact on the

number of the new Stapled Securities to be issued under the Private Placement and

consequently the DPS. The illustrative issue price has been assumed to be S$1.064

per new Stapled Security. The effects of variations in the issue price per new Stapled

Security on the DPS for FY2021 are set out below:

For Illustration Purposes Only

Issue Price

(S$)

Approximate

number of new

Stapled Securities

issued under the

Private Placement

(million)

Pro Forma DPS for

FY2021 DPS

Accretion

(%)

Existing

Portfolio

After the

Transactions

0.980 124.8 4.32 4.43 2.5%

1.000 122.3 4.32 4.43 2.5%

1.020 119.9 4.32 4.44 2.8%

1.040 117.6 4.32 4.44 2.8%

1.064 114.9 4.32 4.44 2.8%

1.080 113.2 4.32 4.45 3.0%

1.100 111.2 4.32 4.45 3.0%

1.120 109.2 4.32 4.45 3.0%

1.140 107.3 4.32 4.45 3.0%

5.3 Pro Forma Consolidated NAV

The table below sets out the pro forma financial effects of the Transactions on the

consolidated NAV of ART as at 31 December 2021, as if the Transactions were

completed on 31 December 2021.

Pro Forma Financial Effects

as at 31 December 2021

Existing

Portfolio

After the

Transactions

NAV (S$’000) 3,890,860(1) 4,014,640(2)

Stapled Securities in issue (’000) 3,276,547(3) 3,394,559(4)

NAV per Stapled Security (S$) 1.19 1.18

Notes:

(1) Based on the 2021 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

(2) Adjusted for the pro forma financial effects of the Private Placement and associated costs, as if they
were completed on 31 December 2021.

(3) Number of Stapled Securities in issue as at 31 December 2021.

(4) Includes adjustments to include approximately 114.9 million new Stapled Securities issued at an

illustrative issue price of S$1.064 per new Stapled Security pursuant to the Private Placement and

approximately 3.1 million new Stapled Securities issued as payment of the acquisition fee (based on

the assumed price stated at paragraph 5.1(c)). For the avoidance of doubt, the impact of the Private

Placement on the NAV per Stapled Security is not material.

A-40

5.4 Pro Forma Capitalisation

The table below sets out the pro forma capitalisation of ART as at 31 December 2021,

as if the Transactions were completed on 31 December 2021.

Pro Forma Capitalisation as at

31 December 2021

Actual

(S$’000)

After the

Transactions

(S$’000)

Short-term debt(2):

Secured debt 155,018 155,018

Unsecured debt 609,167 609,844

Total short-term debt 764,185 764,862

Long-term debt(2):

Secured debt 713,314 850,308

Unsecured debt 1,251,425 1,342,342

Total long-term debt 1,964,739 2,192,650

Total debt 2,728,924 2,957,512

Stapled Securityholders’ funds 3,890,860(1) 4,014,640

Total capitalisation 6,619,784 6,972,152

Actual

After the

Transactions

Aggregate leverage 37.1% 38.5%(3)

Notes:

(1) Based on the 2021 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

(2) Stated net of unamortised transaction costs.

(3) After the completion of the Acquisitions and taking into account the France Deferred Payment which is

categorised as a liability on the balance sheet of ART and used to compute the pro forma aggregate

leverage. This pro forma aggregate leverage of 38.5% represents an available debt headroom of

approximately S$0.9 billion (based on the aggregate leverage limit of 45.0% set by MAS under the

Property Funds Appendix).”

4. OUR RECOMMENDATIONS

In arriving at our recommendations, we have taken into account the following factors which